of the net periodic benefit cost in the same line item or items as other compensation cost arising from services
rendered by employees during the period. The other components of net periodic benefit costs are required to be
presented on a retrospective basis in the income statement separately from the service cost component and outside a
subtotal of income from operations, if one is presented. The ASU also allows for the service cost component of net
periodic benefit cost to be eligible for capitalization into inventory when applicable. ASU 2017-07 was effective for
periods beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those annual periods; early adoption was
permitted. U. S. Steel adopted ASU 2017-07 on January 1, 2018. U. S. Steel has historically capitalized the service
cost component of net periodic benefit cost into inventory, when applicable, and will continue to do so prospectively.

The effect of the retrospective presentation change related to the net periodic benefit cost of our defined benefit
pension and other post-employment benefits (OPEB) plans on our consolidated statement of operations was as
follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

Statement of Operations (In millions) As
Revised

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Cost of Sales $ 2,723 $ 2,725 $ (2 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses 67 79 (12 )
Net periodic benefit cost (other than service cost) 14 — 14

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Statement of Operations (In millions) As
Revised

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Cost of Sales $ 5,282 $ 5,286 $ (4 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses 148 176 (28 )
Net periodic benefit cost (other than service cost) 32 — 32

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash (ASU
2016-18). The ASU reduced diversity in practice in the classification and presentation of changes in restricted cash on
the statement of cash flows by including restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents with cash and cash equivalents
when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows. On
January 1, 2018, U. S. Steel adopted the provisions of ASU 2016-18 using a retrospective transition method. As a